Profit–income ratio (%) - −1.53 5.46
Charging electricity price (EUR/MWh) - 137.4 139.2
Discharging electricity price (EUR/MWh) - 206.7 202.9

Energies 2024, 17, x FOR PEER REVIEW 20 of 32

Figure 7. LCINV, LCO&M, and LI for the 3 h and 4 h HRB-PTES cases.

Table 19 shows the economic results for the sensitivity analysis. Only the HRB-PTES-
propane case with 4 h of storage is analysed. Figure 8 shows the values of LCINV, LCO&M,

and LI for the sensitivity analysis cases presented in Table 19. The “base case” is the same
as that shown in Table 18. The “+30% equipment cost” and “−30% equipment cost” sce-
narios increase and reduce the investment cost by 30%, respectively. The maintenance cost
is also affected, varying proportionally with the investment cost. In the “2019 market sce-
nario”, the simulation is performed considering the year 2019 instead of 2022. The costs
are also updated considering the CEPCI ratio between 2019 and 2022. Finally, the last case
considers the financial scenario of the article [30] (as commented in the Methodology Sec-
tion).

Table 19. Economic results for the sensitivity analysis.

Case
INV (M

EUR)
CO&M (M

EUR) INC (M EUR) 𝒓𝑪𝑰 𝒓𝑷𝑰 (%)

Base 16.251 0.162 0.698 0.94 5.46
+30% equipment cost 21.126 0.211 0.698 1.23 −22.9
−30% equipment cost 11.376 0.114 0.698 0,66 33.82
2019 market scenario 12.377 0.123 0.063 8 −699
Economic scenario of [30] 16.251 0.487 0.698 2.57 −157.5

Figure 7. LCINV, LCO&M, and LI for the 3 h and 4 h HRB-PTES cases.

Energies 2024, 17, 2005 20 of 31

The capacity factor is the total number of operating hours of the CSP divided by
the total hours of one year, while the PTES capacity factor considers the total number of
operating hours of the PTES (charging plus discharging). The incremental incomes are
calculated by subtracting the incomes of HRB-PTES-propane cases from the incomes of the
reference case. The incremental investment refers to the total PTES equipment costs shown
in Table 11 of Section 5.1. The 4-h HRB-PTES is feasible under the proposed economic
scenario, offering 5.46% in the profit–income ratio. The 3-h HRB-PTES is not profitable as
the cost–income ratio exceeds 1. The charging and discharging electricity prices refer to
the average prices obtained during the simulation. As one can expect, the price difference
between charging and discharging for the 3-h case is greater than that for the 4-h case.

Table 19 shows the economic results for the sensitivity analysis. Only the HRB-PTES-
propane case with 4 h of storage is analysed. Figure 8 shows the values of LCINV, LCO&M,
and LI for the sensitivity analysis cases presented in Table 19. The “base case” is the same as
that shown in Table 18. The “+30% equipment cost” and “−30% equipment cost” scenarios
increase and reduce the investment cost by 30%, respectively. The maintenance cost is also
affected, varying proportionally with the investment cost. In the “2019 market scenario”,
the simulation is performed considering the year 2019 instead of 2022. The costs are also
updated considering the CEPCI ratio between 2019 and 2022. Finally, the last case considers
the financial scenario of the article [30] (as commented in the Methodology Section).

Table 19. Economic results for the sensitivity analysis.

Case INV (M EUR) CO&M (M EUR) INC (M EUR) rCI rPI (%)

Base 16.251 0.162 0.698 0.94 5.46
+30% equipment cost 21.126 0.211 0.698 1.23 −22.9
−30% equipment cost 11.376 0.114 0.698 0,66 33.82
2019 market scenario 12.377 0.123 0.063 8 −699
Economic scenario of [30] 16.251 0.487 0.698 2.57 −157.5

Energies 2024, 17, x FOR PEER REVIEW 20 of 32

Figure 7. LCINV, LCO&M, and LI for the 3 h and 4 h HRB-PTES cases.

Table 19 shows the economic results for the sensitivity analysis. Only the HRB-PTES-
propane case with 4 h of storage is analysed. Figure 8 shows the values of LCINV, LCO&M,

and LI for the sensitivity analysis cases presented in Table 19. The “base case” is the same
as that shown in Table 18. The “+30% equipment cost” and “−30% equipment cost” sce-
narios increase and reduce the investment cost by 30%, respectively. The maintenance cost
is also affected, varying proportionally with the investment cost. In the “2019 market sce-
nario”, the simulation is performed considering the year 2019 instead of 2022. The costs
are also updated considering the CEPCI ratio between 2019 and 2022. Finally, the last case
considers the financial scenario of the article [30] (as commented in the Methodology Sec-
tion).

Table 19. Economic results for the sensitivity analysis.

Case
INV (M

EUR)
CO&M (M

EUR) INC (M EUR) 𝒓𝑪𝑰 𝒓𝑷𝑰 (%)

Base 16.251 0.162 0.698 0.94 5.46
+30% equipment cost 21.126 0.211 0.698 1.23 −22.9
−30% equipment cost 11.376 0.114 0.698 0,66 33.82
2019 market scenario 12.377 0.123 0.063 8 −699
Economic scenario of [30] 16.251 0.487 0.698 2.57 −157.5

Figure 8. LCINV, LCO&M, and LI for the sensitivity analysis cases.

It can be observed that the feasibility is quite sensitive to the economic framework,
concluding that, currently, incentives to systems aiming to stabilize the grid may be required.
The worst scenario corresponds to the 2019 market scenario. It is observed that despite
the lower investment cost compared with the base case, the levelized costs exceed the
levelized revenues by 8 times. This is because the annual incomes are reduced almost
tenfold compared with the base case. Next, a more detailed analysis is conducted on the